

No. 09-1175

APR 29 2010

U.S. SUPREME COURT

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FERRING B.V., FERRING PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
AND AVENTIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

MEIJER, INC., MEIJER DISTRIBUTION, INC., ROCHESTER
DRUG CO-OPERATIVE, INC. AND LOUISIANA WHOLESALE
DRUG CO., INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE BIOTECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY
ORGANIZATION AND
THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

HANS SAUER, PH.D.
BIOTECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY
ORGANIZATION
1201 Maryland Ave., S.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 962-6695

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JEFFREY P. KUSHAN
PETER S. CHOI
MATTHEW D. KRUEGER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 29, 2010

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

DAVID E. KORN
PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA
950 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 835-3400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEFINES FEDERAL CIRCUIT JURISDICTION IN CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S PRE- CEDENTS AND THE FEDERAL CIR- CUIT	5
II. THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES MUCH-NEEDED STABILITY AND PRE- DICTABILITY IN PATENT LAW	13
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Dayco Corp.</i> , 849 F.2d 1418 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Chi. v. Int'l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	9
<i>Critikon Inc. v. Becton Dickinson Vascular Access, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1253 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Davis v. Brouse McDowell, L.P.A.</i> , 596 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Diamond</i> , 653 F.2d 701 (1st Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Dippin' Dots, Inc. v. Mosey</i> , 476 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Exergen Corp. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Ferguson Beauregard/Logic Controls, Div. of Dover Res., Inc. v. Mega Sys., LLC</i> , 350 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	9
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	13, 19
<i>Int'l Tel. & Tel. Corp. v. Raychem Corp.</i> , 538 F.2d 453 (1st Cir. 1976)	17
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	9
<i>Kingsdown Med. Consultants, Ltd. v. Hollister, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 867 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	17
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Therasense, Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson & Co.</i> , No. 2008-1511, 2010 WL 1655391 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 26, 2010)	18
<i>True Temper Corp. v. CF&I Steel Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 495 (10th Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Star Scientific Inc. v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 537 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2004), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	15
<i>Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965)	15
 STATUTES AND REGULATION	
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a).....	7
§ 1338(a).....	7
37 C.F.R. § 1.56	16
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 97-312 (1981)	14
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Chisum, <i>The Allocation of Jurisdiction Between State and Federal Courts in Patent Litigation</i> , 46 Wash. L. Rev. 633 (1971).....	13
DiMasi & Grabowski, <i>The Cost of Biopharmaceutical R&D: Is Biotech Different?</i> , 28 Managerial & Decision Econ. 469 (2007)	2, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Giacotto et al., <i>Drug Prices and Research and Development Investment Behavior in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> , 48 <i>J.L. & Econ.</i> 195 (2005).....	3, 20
Lichtenberg, <i>The Impact of New Drug Launches on Longevity: Evidence From Longitudinal Disease-Level Data From 52 Countries, 1982-2001</i> , 5 <i>Int'l J. of Health Care Fin. & Econ.</i> 47 (2005).....	2
Vernon et al., <i>Drug development costs when financial risk is measured using the Fama-French three-factor model</i> , <i>Health Econ.</i> (Aug. 2009), http://dx.doi.org/10.1002/hec.1538	20
15A Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1992).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITY

PhRMA, <i>Pharmaceutical Industry Profile 2010</i> (2010), available at http://www.phrma.org/files/attachments/Profile_2010_FINAL.pdf	2, 20
